

No. 16-273

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,
Petitioner,

v.

G. G., BY HER NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER, DEIRDRE GRIMM,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
ORGANIZATION FOR MARRIAGE AND CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY T. CASO
CRISTEN WOHLGEMUTH
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Dale E. Fowler School of Law
Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
jeastman@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae National Organization for
Marriage and Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2
ARGUMENT3
I. Even With *Auer* Deference, the Interpretation
Advanced by the Acting Deputy Assistant
Secretary for Policy Should Not Be Adopted
Because it is Plainly Erroneous..... 3
II. This Case Demonstrates How Deference
Doctrines Undermine the Political Accountability
Built Into the Constitution’s Separation-of-
Powers Design..... 9
CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	passim
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	2, 7
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	7, 8
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2156 (2012).....	7
<i>Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1326 (2013).....	6
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	2, 6
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	8
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Sepulveda v. Ramirez</i> , 967 F.2d 1413 (9th Cir. 1992)	5

Statutes

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20
U.S.C. § 1681 et seq. (1972)..... passim

Other Authorities

Baklinski, Peter, *Sexual Predator Jailed After Claiming to be ‘Transgender’ to Assault Women in Shelter*, Life Site (Mar. 4, 2014), available at <http://linkis.com/www.lifesitenews.com/12D80> 12

Barillas, Mariana, *Man Allowed to Use Women's Locker Room at Swimming Pool Without Citing Gender Identity*, The Daily Signal (Feb. 26, 2016), available at <http://dailysignal.com/2016/02/23/man-allowed-to-use-womens-locker-room-at-swimming-pool-without-citing-gender-identity/> 10

Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 1994,
S. 2238, 103rd Cong. (1994) 12

Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 2007,
H.R. 3685, 110th Cong. (2007) 12

Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 2009,
H.R. 3017, 111th Cong. (2009) 12

Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 2009,
S. 1584, 111th Cong. (2009) 12

Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 2013,
S. 815, 113th Cong., (2013) 12

Equality Act of 1974,
H.R. 14752, 93rd Cong. (1974) 12

Equality Act,
S. 1858, 114th Cong. (1st Sess. 2015) 12

Ferg-Cadima, James A., Letter (Jan. 7, 2015) 4, 8

Huston, Warner T., <i>Top Twenty-Five Stories Proving Target’s Pro-Transgender Bathroom Policy is Dangerous to Women and Children</i> , Breitbart News Networks (Apr. 23, 2016), available at http://www.breitbart.com/big-government/2016/04/23/twenty-stories-proving-targets-pro-transgender-bathroom-policy-danger-women-children/	11
NBC Washington, <i>Man Dressed as Woman Arrested for Spying into Mall Bathroom Stall, Police Say</i> (Nov. 18, 2015), available at http://www.nbcwashington.com/news/local/Man-Dressed-as-Woman-Arrested-for-Spying-Into-Mall-Bathroom-Stall-Police-Say-351232041.html	10
Real Education for Healthy Youth Act of 2015, H.R. 1706 114th Cong.(1st Sess. 2015)	12
Shaw, C. Mitchell, <i>Rape Victim: Transgender Agenda Creates “Rape Culture,”</i> The New American (July 1, 2016), available at http://www.thenewamerican.com/culture/faith-and-morals/item/23541-rape-victim-transgender-agenda-creates-rape-culture	11
Tyler Clementi Higher Education Anti-Harassment Act of 2015, S. 773, 114th Cong. (1st Sess. 2015)	12
 Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

Regulations

34 C.F.R. §106.33 (1972)4, 8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1.....6

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 7.....6

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 39, 12
